

*Brief Re*

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1975

No. 74-1589

No. 74-1590

---

**GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,**

*Petitioner in No. 74-1589  
Respondent in No. 74-1590,*

—v.—

**MARTHA GILBERT, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF ELECTRIC RADIO AND  
MACHINE WORKERS, AFL-CIO-CLC, et al.,**

*Respondents in No. 74-1589  
Petitioners in No. 74-1590.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

---

RUTH BADER GINSBURG  
MELVIN L. WULF  
KATHLEEN WILLERT PERATIS  
American Civil Liberties  
Union  
22 East 40th Street  
New York, N.Y. 10016

GAIL FALK  
Route 2, Box 486 H  
Charleston, West Va. 25314

BARBARA A. BROWN  
ANN E. FREEDMAN  
Women's Law Project  
112 South 16th Street  
Suite 1012  
Philadelphia, Pa. 19102

THOMAS I. EMERSON  
Yale Law School  
New Haven, Conn. 06520

INDEX

	PAGE
Interest of Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. The Purpose Of The ERA Is Remedial. Congress Intended To Outlaw Policies and Practices That Injure Women, Especially In Employment, and Disavowed Any Intention To Disadvantage Working Women As Childbearers. ....	5
II. Under the ERA, Classifications Purporting to Deal With Unique Physical Characteristics Of One Sex Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny. ....	13
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Cases:</u>	
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	19
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	19
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
Rep. Abzug (Oct. 12, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35789 .....	11, 12
Rep. Ashley (Oct. 12, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35089 .....	7, 8
Sen. Bayh (Oct. 6, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35012 .....	15
Sen. Brooke (March 22, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9548 .....	11
Brown, Emerson, Falk & Freedman, The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis For Equal Rights For Women, 80 Yale L.J. 871 (1971) .....	14
Rep. Broyhill (Oct. 12, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35802 .....	11

	PAGE
Sen. Cook (March 22, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9576 .....	10
Rep. Drinan (Oct. 12, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35797 .....	10, 11
Rep. Edwards (Oct. 6, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35306 .....	6, 7
Sen. Gurney (March 21, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9336 .....	11
Sen. Hartke (March 22, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9551 .....	7
118 Cong. Rec. 9547 .....	11
Hearings on H.J. Res. 35208 and Related Bills and H.R. 916 and Related Bills before Subcom- mittee No. 4 of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 38 (1971)	
Remarks of Rep. Griffiths .....	12
Testimony of Prof. Emerson ....	13
Testimony of Dr. Bernice Sandler .....	17
Rep. Hogan (Oct. 12, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 35793 .....	11
Rep. Koch (Oct. 12, 1971) 117 Cong. Rec. 38506-07 .....	10

	PAGE
Sen. Kennedy (March 21, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9371 .....	10
Sen. Percy (March 22, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9595 .....	7
Rep. Reid (Oct. 6, 1972) 117 Cong. Rec. 35325 .....	11
Separate Views on H.J. Res. 208, H.R. Rep. No. 92-359, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1971) .....	13
Sen. Stevenson (March 22, 1972) 118 Cong. Rec. 9547 ..... 9, 10, 20 118 Cong. Rec. 9551 .....	11
